unanimously approved by the Board (5-0).  
The motion approved the Consent Agenda items as follows:  

15.2.1. 251005SU - Randy Smith, Executive Pastor, on behalf of Church at the Springs, 
Inc, Special Use Permit to Allow for the Continuation of Up to One Hundred and Twenty-
Nine (129) Children to be Enrolled in VPK and Day Care Activities on the Church Campus, 
in General Agriculture (A-1) Zone, 66.65 Acre Parcel, Parcel Account Number 35800-
008-01, Site Address 5424 SE 58th Avenue, Ocala, FL 34480 
The Board adopted Resolution 25-R-431 granting a petition by Church at the Springs,

[...]

Use of the site shall be limited to the church and church related activities, 
the VPK preschool, and daycare. K-12 private school activities are not 
permitted under this SUP.  

3. Playground areas may be utilized prior to 8:00 AM, but not before 7:00 AM.  
4. The VPK and daycare operations shall be limited to a maximum of one 

hundred and twenty-nine (129) individuals. All facilities accommodating the 
SUP operations shall exist at the time of this SUP approval. Any new 
facilities or expansion of the number of individuals to be served at this 
location will require an update to the SUP.  

5. The Special Use Permit shall expire October 22, 2030;